
State of Kansas

City
2024

CERTIFICATE

To the Clerk of Montgomery County, State of Kansas
We, the undersigned, officers of

City of Independence

certify that:( 1) the hearing mentioned in the attached publication was held;
2) after the Budget Hearing this budget was duly approved and adopted as the

maximum expenditures for the various funds for the year 2024; and
3) the Amount( s) of 2023 Ad Valorem Tax are within statutory limitations.

2024 Adopted Budget

Amount of Final Tax Rate

Page Budget Authority 2023 Ad County Clerk' s
Table of Contents: No.    for Expenditures Valorem Tax Use Only)
Allocation of MVT, RVT, and 16/ 20M Vehicle Tax 2

Schedule of Transfers 3

Statement of Indebtedness 4

Statement of Lease- Purchases 5

Computation to Determine State Library Grant 7

Fund K.S. A.   

General 12- 101a 7 9, 375, 662 2, 198, 938
Debt Service 10- 113 8 1, 793, 066

Library 12- 1220 8 239, 144 212,377

Industrial 12- 1617h 9 27, 500 22, 559

General Fund Employee Benefits 12- 16, 102 9 1, 036, 040 986, 500

Liability Insurance 75- 6110 10 100, 000

Special Highway 11 465, 630

Eco Dev& Transportation 11 750, 000

Special Alcohol 12 30, 000

Education Sales Tax 12 2,400, 000

Special Use Sales Tax( Old)  13

Special Park& Recreation 13 134, 000

Fight Addiction Fund 14 41, 116

Special Use Sales Tax( New) 14 2, 400, 000

Airport 15 879, 806

Water& Sewer 16 6, 904, 974

Sanitation 17 1, 581, 952

Totals xxxxxx 28, 158, 890 3, 420, 374

Budget Hearing Notice County Clerk' s Use Only
Combined Rate and Budget Hearing Notice 18

RNR Hearing Notice
Neighborhood Revitalization 19 Nov 1, 2023 Total

Assessed Valuation

Revenue Neutral Rate 44. 535

Assisted by: v

Lacey Lies f6yyp,
Finance Director

r

Address:

120 N. 6th St.

Independence, KS 67301

Email:   
at

laceyl@independenceks. gov

Ate t eRtah1°be° ° d,°", s., 2023 .•     

Conntg Claerk:   s Governing Body

CPA_ Stamatz n,

Y CLE4...
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State of Kansas

City
City of Independence

2024

Allocation of MV, RV, 16/ 20M, Commercial Vehicle, and Watercraft Tax Estimates

Budgeted Funds Ad Valorem Levy Allocation for Year 2024

for 2023 Tax Year 2022 MVT RVT 16/ 20M Veh Comm Veh Watercraft

General 1, 777, 244 216, 621 2, 060 845 7, 052 1, 993

Debt Service

Library 204, 602 24, 938 237 97 812 229

Industrial 25, 571 3, 117 30 12 101 29

General Fund Employee B 725, 492 88,427 841 345 2, 878 814

Liability Insurance 61, 363 7, 479 71 29 243 69

TOTAL 2, 794, 272 340, 582 3, 239 1, 328 11, 086 3, 134

County Treas Motor Vehicle Estimate 340, 582

County Treas Recreational Vehicle Estimate 3, 239

County Treas 16/ 20M Vehicle Estimate 1, 328

County Treas Commercial Vehicle Tax Estimate 11, 086

County Treas Watercraft Tax Estimate 3, 134

Motor Vehicle Factor 0. 12189

Recreational Vehicle Factor 0. 00116

16/ 20M Vehicle Factor 0. 00048

Commercial Vehicle Factor 0. 00397

Watercraft Factor 0. 00112
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State of Kansans

City

City of Independence 2024

Schedule of Transfers

Expenditure Receipt Actual Current Proposed Transfers

Fund Transferred Fund Transferred Amount for Amount for Amount for Authorized by
From:      To:   2022 2023 2024 Statute

General Fund Demolition 50, 000 50, 000 50, 000 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

General Fund Capital Reserve 238, 311 255, 315 313, 709 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

General Fund Eco/ Devo 797, 941 500, 000 0 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

Education Sales Tax Bond& Interest 245, 000 245, 700 251, 300 K. S. A. 12, 197

Bond& Interest Project Funds 14, 000, 000 10, 460, 000 0 K. S. A. 12, 197

Special Highway Street Capital 466, 194 465, 630 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

Eco/ Devo City Grant Programs 147, 974 100, 000 100, 000 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

Eco/ Devo Airport Capital 0 150, 000 0 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

Eco/ Devo Street Capital 200, 000 150, 000 500, 000 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

SUST( old)      General Fund 626, 808 K. S. A. 12, 197

SUST( old)     Bond& Interest 1, 125, 728 K. S. A. 12, 197

SUST( old)      Street Capital 585, 627 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

SUST( old)   ADA Project Fund 217, 631 110, 834 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

SUST( old)      City Projects 50, 000 375, 000 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

SUST( old)     Airport Capital 50, 000 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

SUST( new)  General Fund( 25%)     0 600, 000 600, 000 K. S. A. 12, 197

SUST( new) Bond& Interest( 31%)   0 1, 486, 044 744, 000 K. S. A. 12, 197

SUST( new)  Street Capital( 27%)    0 648, 000 648, 000 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

SUST( new)   City Projets( 12%)     0 288, 000 288, 000 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

SUST( new)     Eco/ Devo( 5%)       0 120, 000 120, 000 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

Street Capital Bond& Interest 0 601, 000 498, 000 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

City Projects Bond& Interest 0 141, 044 120, 316 K. S. A. 12- 1, 118

Airport Airport Capital 0 50, 000 0 K. S. A. 12- I, 118

Water/ Sewer General Fund 928, 789 856, 725 1, 128, 792 K. S. A. 12- 1, 825d

Water/ Sewer Bond& Interest 77, 213 78, 513 79, 450 K. S. A. 12- 1, 825d

Water/Sewer City Projets 0 550, 000 0 K. S. A. 12- 1, 825d

Water/ Sewer W/ S Capital 1, 077, 213 1, 044, 658 1, 000, 000 K. S. A. 12- 1, 825d

Water/ Sewer City Grant Programs 50, 000 50, 000 50, 000 K. S. A. 12- 1, 825d

Sanitation General Fund 154, 440 135, 850 137, 940 K. S. A. 12- 1, 825d

Totals 20, 622, 675 19, 512, 877 7, 095, 137

Adjustments*       742,044 618, 316

Adjusted Totals 20, 622, 675 18, 770, 833 6, 476, 821

Note: Adjustments are required only if the transfer is being made in 2023 and/ or 2024 from a non- budgeted fund.
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS

Date Date Interest Beginning Amount Amount Due Amount Due

Type of of of Rate Amount Outstanding Date Due 2023 2024

Debt Issue Retirement      %   Issued Jan 1, 2023 Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal

General Obligation:

Series A 2013 9/ 19/ 2013 10/ 1/ 2023 2. 00 2, 940,000 325, 000 MARCH SEPT 8, 775 325, 000 0 0

Series A 2015 7/ 22/ 2015 10/ 1/ 1930 3. 00 1, 960, 000 1, 110, 000 MARCH SEPT 32, 025 125, 000 28, 900 130, 000

Series A 2016 7/ 12/ 2016 10/ 1/ 2026 2. 00 1, 875, 000 930, 000 MARCH SEPT 25, 700 220, 000 21, 300 230, 000

Series A 2019 10/ 2/ 2019 10/ 1/ 2026 3. 00 1, 430, 000 1, 110, 000  ..    MARCH SEPT 33, 300 265, 000 25, 350 275, 000

Series A 2022 6/ 30/ 2022 10/ 1/ 2042 3. 47 13, 925, 000 13, 640,000 MARCH SEPT 520, 456 355, 000 502, 706 470,000

Series A 2023- Temp 7/ 26/ 2023 4/ 1/ 2025 7. 00 10, 000, 000 0 MARCH SEPT 0 0 476, 389 0

Total G. O. Bonds 17, 115, 000 620, 256 1, 290,000 1, 054, 645 1, 105, 000

Revenue Bonds:

13 Series of Bonds Various Various Various 26, 155, 000 26, 155, 000

Total Revenue Bonds 26, 155, 000 0 0 0 0

Other:

Loan C- 20- 1915- 01 10/ 24/ 2011*   3/ 1/ 2034 2. 25 4, 000, 000 1, 947, 773 MARCH SEPT 42, 997 148, 159 39, 642 151, 886

Loan Project No. 2933 8/ 15/ 2018 8/ 1/ 2040 2. 33 3, 107, 770 1, 375, 593 FEBRUARY AUGUST 4, 815 0 4, 815 0

Total Other 3, 323, 366 47, 812 148, 159 44, 457 151, 886

Total Indebtedness 46, 593, 366 668, 068 1, 438, 159 1, 099, 102 1, 256, 886
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

STATEMENT OF CONDITIONAL LEASE- PURCHASE AND CERTIFICATE OF PARTICIPATION*

Total

Term of Interest Amount Principal Payments Payments

Contract Contract Rate Financed Balance On Due Due

Item Purchased Date Months)  Beginning Principal)   Jan 1, 2023 2023 2024

2019 101' Aerial Fire Truck 43556 84 3. 44 597, 896 359, 721 97, 558 97, 558

John Deere Tractor& Bush Hog-•      43922 60 2. 45 90, 288 46, 629 19, 297 1. 9, 297

2021 Street Sweeper 44239 60 1. 78 149, 994 63, 567 21, 927 21, 927

2023 Sanitation Truck 44835 60 1. 96 199, 838 199, 838 42, 348 42, 348

Totals 669, 755 181, 130 181, 130

If leasing/ renting with no intent to purchase, do not list--such transactions are not lease- purchases.
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WORKSHEET FOR STATE GRANT- IN- AID TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES AND

REGIONAL LIBRARY SYSTEMS

Budgeted Year: 2024

Library found in: City of Independence
Montgomery County

As provided in KSA 75- 2553 et seq., two tests are used to determine eligibility for State Library Grant. If
the grant is approved, then the municipality' s library will be paid the grant on February 15 of each year.

First test:

Current Year Proposed Year

2023 2024

Ad Valorem Tax 204, 602 212, 377

Delinquent Tax 8, 500 8, 500

Motor Vehicle Tax 25, 902 24, 938

Recreational Vehicle Tax 236 237

16/ 20M Vehicle Tax 97 97

LAVTR 0 0

0 0

TOTAL TAXES 239, 337 246, 149

Difference in Total Taxes:     6, 812

Qualify for grant:  Qualify

Second test:

Assessed Valuation 51, 256, 662 62, 741, 889

Did Assessed Valuation Decrease?   No

Levy Rate 3. 992 3. 385

Difference in Levy Rate:    0. 607)

Qualify for grant:  Not Qualify

Overall does the municipality qualify for a grant? Qualify

If the municipality would not have qualified for a grant, please see the below narrative for assistance from
the State Library.
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

General Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 1, 020, 785 1, 727, 609 1, 044, 782

Receipts:

Ad Valorem Tax 1, 551, 374 1, 777, 244 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Delinquent Tax 69, 646 95, 000 95, 000

Motor Vehicle Tax 206, 112 226, 185 216, 621

Recreational Vehicle Tax 877 2, 063 2, 060

16/ 20M Vehicle Tax 1, 934 849 845

Commercial Vehicle Tax 6, 756 6, 225 7, 052

Watercraft Tax 1, 297 1, 050 1, 993

Gross Earning( Intangible) Tax 0

LAVTR 0

City and County Revenue Sharing 0

Mineral Production Tax 39

Local Alcoholic Liquor 40, 961 41, 802 41, 387

Compensating Use Tax
Local Sales Tax 2, 507, 233 2, 812, 500 3, 000, 000

Franchise Tax 489, 131 460, 000 524, 000

Licenses   .       62, 732

Nuisance/ Special Assessments 19, 750 3, 000 5, 000

Administration- Other 143, 231 36, 000

Animal Control 1, 000

Building D 49, 212 26, 336

Building Inspection 140, 000

Cemetery 66, 880 59, 500

Fire- EMS 764, 782 1, 079, 056

Planning and Zoning 1, 000

Memorial Hall 31, 599 30, 000

Municipal Court 99, 153 104, 000

Park 48, 088 79, 000

Police 0

General Fund Support from Enterprise Funds 1, 048, 098 992, 575 1, 128, 792

GF Support 661, 939

General Fund Reimbursement- ARPA 1, 297, 941

Streets- Other 362, 208 0

Zoo 0

PLUG 35, 905 1, 430, 432

MVT Adjustment 5, 639

In Lieu of Taxes( IRB)       1, 380

Interest on Idle Funds 130, 711 400, 000 251, 000

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 33, 713

Miscellaneous 89, 306

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 9, 752, 370 8, 415, 929 6, 670, 469

Resources Available:  10, 773, 155 10, 143, 538 7, 715, 251
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence

FUND PAGE- GENERAL

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

General Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Resources Available:  10, 773, 155 10, 143, 538 7, 715, 251

Expenditures:

Administration 474, 995 506, 301 526, 659

Animal Control 76, 650 96, 034 75, 602

Building D 527, 705 373, 193 340, 623

Building Inspector/ Code Enforcement 75, 292 107, 469 111, 357

Cemetery 198, 195 209, 669 257, 959

City Hall 4, 578 48, 000 92, 206

Emergency Preparedness 12, 220 16, 500 17, 000

Evidence Storage Building 1, 158 3, 000 3, 500

Finance& Records 339, 865 322, 422 292, 172

Fire- EMS 1, 628, 390 1, 719, 991 1, 780, 655

General Government 669, 647 673, 785 710, 486

Memorial Hall 330, 000 326, 357 333, 225

Municipal Court 134, 416 137, 244 142, 738

Park 423, 922 472, 325 532, 165

Police 1, 679, 804 1, 962, 820 2, 005, 709

Special Improvements 1, 109, 051 805, 315 383, 709

Streets 800, 219 742, 069 772, 483

Traffic 177, 430 170, 000 174, 000

Zoo 377, 686 406, 262 445, 325

Sub- Total detail page 9, 041, 223 9, 098, 756 8, 997, 573

Cash Forward( 2024 column)   378, 089

Miscellaneous 4, 323

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 9, 045, 546 9, 098, 756 9, 375, 662

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 1, 727, 609 1, 044, 782 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:       9, 306, 894 8, 445, 097 9, 375, 662

Non- Appropriated Balance 472, 410

See Tab C Total Expenditure/ Non- Appr Balance 9, 848, 072

Tax Required 2, 132, 821



State of Kansas

City

Delinquent Comp Rate: 3. 1% 66, 117

Amount of 2023 Ad Valorem Tax 2, 198, 938

CPA Summary
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Skate of Kansas

City

Cly oflNycicacc 2024

Adoplad Budges Prig Tour Curran Tau Proposed DWSat

Central Fund- Detail Fri-earn Actual for2022 Estimate for 21123 Year for 2024

Lon. 11mcs:

Adouie0alumSabin 351. 508 367. 051 378. 409
Contactual 119. 026 111. 750 111. 750

Conamodika 2. 748 2. 500 11. 900

CepialOaho 1. 713 25. 000 25. 000

Total 474, 5195 506. 301 526, 659

AIrml Control504u4,      56. 611 57. 404 60. 502

Cmw09al 13. 480 8. 100 9,6110
Camodao 6. 559 5. 500 5. 500

Capin! OWhv 25. 01111 11

Total 76, 650 96. 034 75, 602

Dulli9D

5010, 4,      49. 435 19. 973 54. 623

Contractual 458093 317. 221 282. 000

Csmmdto 8. 273 6, noo J. 000

Capital Oahu 15. 904

Total 527. 705 373, 193 318623

Malibu loopcclw, Code F4,0000n.

Soho 47. 239 85. 369 89. 257

Cauranml 28. 053 18, 1110 18. 1110

CoOUdlie 0 1, 060 4, 000

Captal ado.

Taal 75, 292 107, 469 111. 357

CmrlwSakria 166. 330 166. 069 193, 809

Contactual 10. 163 17. 600 18, 100

Comm diia 11, 702 13. 000 13. 750

Captal Only 7. 000 13. 000 32300

Tool 198, 195 209. 669 257. 959

Ct,ila0Starks 0 0

C09000, al 1316 44. 0101 89, 000

Co0amdio 32 10110 1116

CapiolOWay U0

Total 1578 48, 000 92, 206

Fru0RmvP, op000La+,

5alkaContactual 5. 274 16. 500 17. 1100

Conmdtia 6. 946 0

CapialOah.     0 011

Total 12, 220 18. 500 17, 000

silos Sloote Dullio
Solaro 0

Contactual 1. 158 3. 0011 3. 500

ContrnoltioCapial nlahr
Total 1, 158 3, 000 3, 500

Fiarca 8 Record.

5010940 297. 598 275. 422 244. 172

Contactual 36. 836 40, 010 41. 000

CUnanodaka 5. 431 7. 0011 7. 0110

Capialowar 0

Told 339, 865 322, 422 292, 172

Fme15

Saaro 1303. 802 1348. 991 1. 407. 655

Calrvcoul 154. 077 184. 000 186. 010

C0n0( 0, 0440 169, 511 187. 000 187, 001

Capital Otahv 0

Taal 1. 628. 590 1. 719. 991 1. 780. 655

OrnalCoa< mma

Saki,      14, 596

Contactual 628613 645. 785Contactual1. 486
Coomdto 9. 822 111, 111111 181100

Capital( lathy 19. 616 0

Taal 669. 647 673. 785 710, 486

SIcmaitIl0015da4.     109. 702 108. 757 118625

Contractual 205. 498 205. 1101 203. 100

Co0, todav 11, 800 12. 510 14. 500

Capital Oahv

Total 330. 000 326. 357 333, 225

SlurcOal Co.

5a0r4a 52173 53, 054 55, 826

Conta. Yual 81. 821 83, 190 86. 412

Cmorod' aia 122 1. 000 5011

Capital Outlay 0

Toll 134, 416 137111 142, 738

ParkSabre 276. 597 321. 525 371. 065

C00003e01 119. 758 114, 6011 122. 11111

Ceoamdiia 27. 567 36. 2I01 39, 000

Capital Outlay

Total 723, 922 172J25 532, 165

Poke

506, 40 1. 481. 983 1, 711734 1. 793. 207

Contactual 115. 474 1211, 500 128. 0011

Commdlia 70. 247 74. 51111 84. 500

Capital OW.   12. 100 55. 086

Taal 1, 679. 801 1, 962, 320 2, 005. 709

Spacial IvpO0camb

Seluo 0 0

Contactual 50, 000 50. 900 511, 010

Comm: air,      0 D 0

Capital Outlay 1. 059. 051 755. 315 333. 709

Toll 1, 109. 051 805. 315 383, 709

Soots5a6l4a 304336 367. 819 363. 733

Contactual 226. 290 97. 250 101750

Cooamdlia 269. 593 277. 1100 286, 000

CaptalOahv 0 U

Total 800, 219 742. 069 772, 483

T006o

Salvia 0

Contractual 177. 430 1711, 000 174. 000

C® odto 0

Cnpta101ahv 0 00

Total 177. 430 170. 000 174, 000

Y.Sahry 216. 956 269, 862 288. 725

Contactual 46382 45. 100 50. 101

Comradtn 81318 91. 300 91, 5101

Capital Outlay 153100

Total 377, 686 406162 445. 325

IPa. Total I 9, 041, 223J 9, 098756 I 8998573

Nolo Should 0fem ui68ur01au0101l. 1
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Debt Service Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 645, 317 644, 053 551, 217

Receipts:

Ad Valorem Tax 20 0 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Delinquent Tax 725 150

Motor Vehicle Tax 14

Recreational Vehicle Tax

16/ 20M Vehicle Tax

Commercial Vehicle Tax

Watercraft Tax

Special Assessments 8, 411 7,000 7,000

Bond Proceeds 14, 367, 325 10, 460, 000

Transfers- W/ S 78, 513 79,450

Transfers- SUST 1, 447,940 1, 486,044 1, 362,316

Transfers- EDU Sales Tax 245, 700 251, 300

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 0

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 15, 824, 381 12, 277,421 1, 700,066

Resources Available: 16, 469, 698 12,921, 474 2, 251, 283

Expenditures:

Bond Principal 1, 210, 000 1, 290, 000 1, 105, 000

Bond Interest 258, 102 620, 257 688,066

Cost of Issuance 357,543

Transfers 14, 000, 000 10,460,000

Cash Basis Reserve( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellanous exceed 10% ofTotal Exp
Total Expenditures 15, 825, 645 12, 370, 257 1, 793, 066

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 644, 053 551, 217 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount: 15,928,227 2, 435, 073 1, 793, 066

Non- Appropriated Balance

See Tab C Total Expenditure/ Non- Appr Balance 1, 793, 066

Tax Required 0

Delinquent Comp Rate:      3. 1%     0

Amount of 2023 Ad Valorem Tax 0

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Library Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 0 851

Receipts:

Ad Valorem Tax 177,629 204,602 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Delinquent Tax 10, 101 8, 500 8, 500

Motor Vehicle Tax 29,462 25, 902 24, 938

Recreational Vehicle Tax 137 236 237

16/ 20M Vehicle Tax 276 97 97

Commercial Vehicle Tax 956 713 812

Watercraft Tax 184 120 229

Addtl MVT on Treasurer estimate 670 764

Interest on Idle Funds

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 1, 936)    3, 275

Miscellaneous 1, 137

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 217, 946 240, 840 32,302

Resources Available:  217, 946 240,840 33, 153

Expenditures:       •

Funding to External Organizations 217, 946 239, 989 236, 077

Library Maintenance 3, 067

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp
Total Expenditures 217, 946 239,989 239, 144

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 0 851 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:   227, 149 239,989 239, 144

Non- Appropriated Balance

Total Expenditure/ Non- Appr Balance 239, 144

Tax Required 205, 991

Delinquent Comp Rate:      3. 1%  6, 386



State of Kansas

City

Amount of 2023 Ad Valorem Tax 212,377

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

FUND PACE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Industrial Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 512 759 2, 649

Receipts:

Ad Valorem Tax 24,444 25, 571 xxxxxxxxxzzxxxxxxxx

Delinquent Tax 708 500 500

Motor Vehicle Tax 2, 588 3, 563 3, 117

Recreational Vehicle Tax 6 32 30

16/ 20M Vehicle Tax 25 13 12

Commercial Vehicle Tax 95 98 101

Watercraft Tax 18 17 29

Interest on Idle Funds 32

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 266 492 316

Miscellaneous 97 88 97

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 27, 747 29, 390 3, 570

Resources Available:  28, 259 30, 149 6, 219

Expenditures:

MCAC 27, 500 25, 000 25, 000

Chamber of Commerce 2, 500 2, 500

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 27, 500 27, 500 27, 500

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 759 2, 649 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:    27, 500 30, 350 27, 500

Non- Appropriated Balance 600

Total Expenditure/ Non- Appr Balance 28, 100

Tax Required 21, 881

Delinquent Comp Rate:      3. 1%   678

Amount of 2023 Ad Valorem Tax 22, 559

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

General Fund Employee Benefits Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 240, 795 68, 888 2,477

Receipts:

Ad Valorem Tax 600,453 725, 492 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Delinquent Tax 29, 668 30, 000 30,000

Motor Vehicle Tax 85, 666 87, 549 88, 427

Recreational Vehicle Tax 420 798 841

16/ 20M Vehicle Tax 795 329 345

Commercial Vehicle Tax 2, 704 2, 409 2,878

Watercraft Tax 519 407 814

Other Taxes 2, 916 1, 750 1, 000

Interest on Idle Funds 2, 185 5, 000 5, 000

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 6, 542 15, 128

Miscellaneous 998 2, 196 2, 681

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 719, 782 855, 930 116, 858

Resources Available: 960, 577 924, 818 119, 335

Expenditures:

Personnel 749, 738 806, 777 914, 040

Contractual 141, 951 115, 564 122, 000

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 891, 689 922, 341 1, 036, 040

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 68, 888 2, 477 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:   891, 992 922, 341 1, 036, 040

Non- Appropriated Balance 40, 133

Total Expenditure/ Non- Appr Balance 1, 076, 173

Tax Required 956, 838

Delinquent Comp Rate:      3. 1% 29, 662

Amount of 2023 Ad Valorem Tax 986, 500

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

FUND PACE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Liability Insurance Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 120, 457 177, 855 224, 281

Receipts:

Ad Valorem Tax 68, 822 61, 363 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Delinquent Tax 3, 667 4, 000 4,000

Motor Vehicle Tax 10,074 10, 034 7,479

Recreational Vehicle Tax 45 91 71

16/ 20M Vehicle Tax 94 38 29

Commercial Vehicle Tax 327 276 243

Watercraft Tax 63 47 69

52, 070 56, 063

Interest on Idle Funds 1, 575 5, 000 5, 000

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 750)  1, 179)       0

Miscellaneous 396 429 236

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 136, 383 136, 162 17, 127

Resources Available: 256, 840 314, 017 241, 408

Expenditures:

Contractual 78, 985 89, 736 100, 000

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 78, 985 89, 736 100, 000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 177,855 224, 281 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:    88, 500 183, 500 100, 000

Non- Appropriated Balance

Total Expenditure/ Non- Appr Balance 100, 000

Tax Required 0

Delinquent Comp Rate:      3. 1%    0

Amount of 2023 Ad Valorem Tax 0

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

0 Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 0 0

Receipts:

Ad Valorem Tax 0 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Delinquent Tax

Motor Vehicle Tax

Recreational Vehicle Tax

16/ 20M Vehicle Tax

Commercial Vehicle Tax

Watercraft Tax

Interest on Idle Funds

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 0

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 0 0 0

Resources Available:      0 0 0

Expenditures:

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 0 0 0

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 0 0 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount: 0 0 0

Non- Appropriated Balance

Total Expenditure/ Non- Appr Balance 0

Tax Required 0

Delinquent Comp Rate:      3. 1%    0

Amount of 2023 Ad Valorem Tax 0

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Special Highway Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 0 0

Receipts:

State of Kansas Gas Tax 231, 850 230, 130

County Transfers Gas 36, 770 36, 500

Connecting Link 93, 400 94, 000

Federal Funds Exchange 104, 174 105, 000

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 466, 194 465, 630

Resources Available: 466, 194 465, 630

Expenditures:

Transfer to Street Capital 466, 194 465, 630

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 0 466, 194 465, 630

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 0 0 0

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:      0 612, 983 465, 630

Adopted Budget

Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Eco Dev& Transportation 0 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 666, 202 1, 391, 591 1, 799, 591

Receipts:

Franchise Tax 322, 127 338, 000 346, 000

Interfund Transfer In from SUST 797, 941 120, 000 120, 000

Interest on Idle Funds 5, 320 50, 000 50, 000

Tranfer In from GF 500, 000 0

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 1, 125, 388 1, 008, 000 516, 000

Resources Available:  1, 791, 590 2, 399, 591 2, 315, 591

Expenditures:

Capital Outlay 52, 025 100, 000 50, 000

Transfers- City Grant Programs 147, 974 100, 000 100, 000

Transfer- to Airport Capital Project 150, 000

Transfer- to Street Capital Project 200, 000 100, 000 100, 000

Labette Incentive 100, 000 100, 000

Transfer- to Street Capital( VSE Project) 50, 000 400, 000

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 399, 999 600, 000 750, 000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 1, 391, 591 1, 799, 591 1, 565, 591

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:       425, 000 514, 500 750, 000

See Tab C

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Special Alcohol Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 55, 264 66, 225 78, 027

Receipts:

Local Alcohol Liquor Tax 40, 961 41, 802 41, 387

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 40, 961 41, 802 41, 387

Resources Available:       96, 225 108, 027 119, 414

Expenditures:

Four County Support 30, 000 30, 000 30, 000

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 30, 000 30, 000 30, 000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 66, 225 78, 027 89, 414

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:     30, 000 30, 000 30, 000

Adopted Budget

Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Education Sales Tax Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 211, 556 0 0

Receipts:

Sales Tax 2, 507, 232 2, 250, 000 2, 400, 000

Interest on Idle Funds

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 2, 507, 232 2, 342, 281 2, 400, 000

Resources Available:   2, 718, 788 2, 342, 281 2, 400, 000

Expenditures:

Funding to USD 446 2, 473, 788 2, 096, 581 2, 148, 700

Transfer to Bond& Interest 245, 000 245, 700 251, 300

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 2, 718, 788 2, 342, 281 2, 400, 000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 0 0 0

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount: 2, 763, 188 2, 342, 281 2, 400, 000

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Special Use Sales Tax( Old)      Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 1, 143, 325 538, 689 0

Receipts:

Sales Tax 2, 507, 232 0

Interest on Idle Funds

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 2, 507, 232 0 0

Resources Available:      3, 650, 557 538, 689 0

Expenditures:

Transfers 2, 655, 793

Capital Outlay 549, 909 538, 689

PY Cancelled Encumbrance 93, 834

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 3, 111, 868 538, 689 0

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 538, 689 0 0

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount: 3, 694, 957 950, 000 0

Adopted Budget

Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Special Park& Recreation Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 66, 189 85, 151 99, 275

Receipts:

Local Alcohol Liquor tax 40, 962 41, 802 41, 387

County Distribution 6, 322 6, 500

Interest on Idle Funds

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 40, 962 48, 124 47, 887

Resources Available: 107, 151 133, 275 147, 162

Expenditures:

ASH YOUTH CENTER 22, 000 24, 000 24,000

POOL LOSSES

PARK CAPITAL PROJECT 10, 000 60, 000

AQUATIC CENTER CAPITAL PROJECT 50, 000

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 22, 000 34, 000 134, 000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 85, 151 99, 275 13, 162

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:   39, 000 49, 000 134, 000

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Fight Addiction Fund Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 0 2, 070 21, 593

Receipts:

Interest on Idle Funds

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 2, 070 19, 523 19, 523

Resources Available: 2, 070 21, 593 41, 116

Expenditures:

Project Costs 41, 116

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 0 0 41, 116

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 2, 070 21, 593 0

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:     0 0 41, 116

Adopted Budget

Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Special Use Sales Tax( New) Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 0 0 0

Receipts:

Salest Tax 2, 250, 000 2,400, 000

Interest on Idle Funds

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 0 2, 250, 000 2, 400, 000

Resources Available:       0 2, 250, 000 2, 400, 000

Expenditures:

Transfers 2, 250, 000 2,400, 000

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 0 2, 250, 000 2, 400, 000

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 0 0 0

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:     0 2, 250, 000 2, 400, 000

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Airport Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 289, 135 113, 830 12, 483

Receipts:

Federal Grants

Rental Income 58, 904 100, 000 100, 000

Fuel Sales 790, 998 740, 000 760, 000

Reimbursements 728

Transfer from Capital Imp for Lease Pmt 4, 418 19, 300

Interest on Idle Funds 1, 773 10, 000 5, 000

Miscellaneous 35, 037 4, 000 4, 000

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 891, 858 854, 000 888,300

Resources Available:   1, 180, 993 967, 830 900, 783

Expenditures:

Salaries& Wages 103, 106 113, 846 121, 705

Other Operational Costs 955, 392 759, 201 738, 801

Capital Outlay 8, 665 32, 300 19, 300

Transfers 50, 000 0

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 1, 067, 163 955, 347 879, 806

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 113, 830 12, 483 20, 977

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:  1, 106, 251 823, 967 879, 806

See Tab C

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Water& Sewer Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 3, 617, 022 3, 691, 980 2, 527, 575

Receipts:

Charges for Services 5, 656, 342 5, 744, 000 6, 430, 677

PY Cancelled Encumbrance 10, 000

Reimbursements 29, 803 85, 000

Interest on Idle Funds 26, 395 50, 000 75, 000

Miscellaneous 17, 646 15, 000 15, 000

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 5, 710, 383 5, 838, 803 6, 605, 677

Resources Available:    9, 327, 405 9, 530, 783 9, 133, 252

Expenditures:

Salaries& Wages 1, 408, 910 1, 646, 292 1, 701, 436

Operational Expenses 2, 017, 962 2, 538, 076 2, 591, 607

Capital Outlay 30, 000

Debt Service 152, 551 238, 944 461, 630

Transfer- GF Support 851, 576 856, 725 990, 851

Transfers- Bond& Interest 77, 213 78, 513 79, 450

Transfer- City Hall Project 550, 000 0

Transfer- Capital Outlay 1, 077, 213 1, 044, 658 1, 000, 000

Transfer- Sewer Cost Share 50, 000 50, 000 50, 000

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 5, 635, 425 7, 003, 208 6, 904, 974

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 3, 691, 980 2, 527, 575 2, 228, 278

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:   5, 714, 570 5, 708, 215 6, 904, 974

See Tab C

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget

Sanitation Actual for 2022 Estimate for 2023 Year for 2024

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 683, 224 530, 356 378, 574

Receipts:

Charges for Services 1, 187, 443 1, 218, 500 1, 235, 000

Reimbursements 80, 000

Interest on Idle Funds 6, 324 15, 000 14, 000

Miscellaneous 11, 727 5, 000 5, 000

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Rec

Total Receipts 1, 205, 494 1, 238, 500 1, 334, 000

Resources Available:   1, 888, 718 1, 768, 856 1, 712, 574

Expenditures:

Salaries& Wages 520, 275 561, 025 587, 101

Operating Costs 683, 647 651, 058 614, 562

Capital Outlay/ Lease Pmts 42, 349 242, 349

Transfers Out 154, 440 135, 850 137, 940

Cash Forward( 2024 column)

Miscellaneous

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% Total Exp
Total Expenditures 1, 358, 362 1, 390, 282 1, 581, 952

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 530, 356 378, 574 130, 622

2022/ 2023/ 2024 Budget Authority Amount:  1, 671, 795 1, 571, 398 1, 581, 952

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence NON- BUDGETED FUNDS( A) 2024

Only the actual budget yearfor 2022 is reported)
Non- Budgeted Funds- A

1) Fund Name:    2) Fund Name:    3) Fund Name:    4) Fund Name:    5) Fund Name:

Special Park Crime Prevention Law Enforcement Trust Downtown Tree Replace Demolition

Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Total

Cash Balance Jan 1 27, 443 Cash Balance Jan 1 1, 405 Cash Balance Jan 1 26, 256 Cash Balance Jan 1 15, 349 Cash Balance Jan 1 119, 282 189, 735

Receipts:      Receipts:      Receipts:       Receipts:      Receipts:

Interest 319 Miscellaneous 200 Interest 227 Interest 141 Miscellaneous 12, 112

Reimbursements 5, 977 Donations 2, 500 Transfers 50, 000

Donations 14, 202 Miscellaneous 20

Miscellaneous 299

Total Receipts 20, 797 Total Receipts 200 Total Receipts 2747 Total Receipts 141 Total Receipts 62112 85, 997

Resources Available:     48, 240 Resources Available:      1, 605 Resources Available:     29, 003 Resources Available:     15, 490 Resources Available:      181, 394 275, 732

Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:

Capital Outlay 17, 228 Commodities 1, 016 Capital Outlay 17, 950 Charge Offs 5, 000

Capital Outlay 166, 630

Total Expenditures 17, 228 Total Expenditures 1, 016 Total Expenditures 17, 950 Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 171, 630 207, 824

Cash Balance Dec 31 31, 012 Cash Balance Dec 31 589 Cash Balance Dec 31 11, 053 Cash Balance Dec 31 15, 490 Cash Balance Dec 31 9, 764 67, 908     **

67, 908     **

Note: These two block figures should agree.

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence NON- BUDGETED FUNDS( B) 2024

Only the actual budget yearfor 2022 is reported)
Non- Budgeted Funds- B

1) Fund Name:    2) Fund Name:    3) Fund Name:    4) Fund Name:    5) Fund Name:

Memorial Hall E- 911( Old)       E- 911( New)      K9 Incubator Building
Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Total

Cash Balance Dec 31 74, 357 Cash Balance Dec 31 4, 697 Cash Balance Dec 31 214, 029 Cash Balance Dec 31 29, 692 Cash Balance Dec 31 66, 280 389, 055

Receipts:      Receipts:       Receipts:       Receipts:      Receipts:

Interest 2, 175 Interest 264 Rents 46, 425

Miscellaneous 138, 190 Donations 1, 550

Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 140365 Total Receipts 1814 Total Receipts 46425 188, 604

Resources Available:     74, 357 Resources Available:     4, 697 Resources Available:    354, 394 Resources Available:     31, 506 Resources Available:      112, 705 577, 659

Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:

Capital Outlay 55, 236 Capital Outlay 98, 692 Contractual Services 1, 291

Commodities 1, 508

Total Expenditures 55, 236 Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 98, 692 Total Expenditures 2, 799 Total Expenditures 0 156, 727

Cash Balance Dec 31 19, 121 Cash Balance Dec 31 4, 697 Cash Balance Dec 31 255, 702 Cash Balance Dec 31 28, 707 Cash Balance Dec 31 112, 705
v

420, 932    **

420, 932    **

Note: These two block figures should agree.

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence NON- BUDGETED FUNDS( C) 2024

Only the actual budget year for 2022 is reported)
Non- Budgeted Funds- C

1) Fund Name:   2) Fund Name:    3) Fund Name:    4) Fund Name:    5) Fund Name:

Logan Fountain City Grants Land Bank Employee Wellness Fire/ EMS Grant

Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Total

Cash Balance Dec 31 394 Cash Balance Dec 31 99, 294 Cash Balance Dec 31 53, 302 Cash Balance Dec 31 Cash Balance Dec 31 7, 958 160, 948

Receipts:      Receipts:       Receipts:      Receipts:      Receipts:

Transfers 247, 974 Interest 491 Interest 156 Grants 2, 000

Miscellaneous 30, 423 Donations 4, 000

Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 247974 Total Receipts 491 Total Receipts 30579 Total Receipts 6000 285, 044

Resources Available:      394 Resources Available:     347, 268 Resources Available:     53, 793 Resources Available:     30, 579 Resources Available:      13, 958 445, 992

Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:

i

Capital Outlay 270 Capital Outlay 130, 738  '      Capital Outlay 3, 977 Capital Outlay 2, 135

Total Expenditures 270    , Total Expenditures 130, 738 Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 3, 977 Total Expenditures 2, 135 137, 120

Cash Balance Dec 31 124 Cash Balance Dec 31 216, 530 Cash Balance Dec 31 53, 793 Cash Balance Dec 31 26, 602 Cash Balance Dec 31 11, 823 308, 872    **

308, 872    **

Note: These two block figures should agree.

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence NON- BUDGETED FUNDS( D) 2024

Only the actual budget year for 2022 is reported)
Non- Budgeted Funds- D

1) Fund Name:    2) Fund Name:    3) Fund Name:    4) Fund Name:    5) Fund Name:

Walmart Grant Federal Grants General Capital Reserve Streets Capital Reserve Airport Capital Reserve  _

Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Total

Cash Balance Dec 31 3, 046 Cash Balance Dec 31 643, 976 Cash Balance Dec 31 138, 821 Cash Balance Dec 31 282, 692 Cash Balance Dec 31      - 96, 204 972, 331

Receipts:      Receipts:      Receipts:       Receipts:      Receipts:

Grants 658, 941 Transfers 238, 311 Special Highway Tax 108, 613 Reimbursements 335, 885

Miscellaneous 2, 117, 345 Miscellaneous 615, 495

Transfers 4, 672, 749 Transfers 50, 000

Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 658941 Total Receipts 238311 Total Receipts 6898707 Total Receipts 1001380 8, 797, 339

Resources Available:     3, 046 Resources Available:    1, 302, 917 Resources Available:     377, 132 Resources Available:    7, 181, 399 Resources Available:      905, 176 9, 769, 670

Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:

Capital Outlay 4, 626 Capital Outlay 12, 225 Capital Outlay 4, 484, 694 Capital Outlay 643, 321

Transfers 1, 297, 941 Finance Lease Payment 119, 505

Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 1, 302, 567 Total Expenditures 131, 730 Total Expenditures 4, 484, 694 Total Expenditures 643, 321 6, 562, 312

Cash Balance Dec 31 3, 046 Cash Balance Dec 31 350 Cash Balance Dec 31 245, 402 Cash Balance Dec 31 2, 696, 705 Cash Balance Dec 31 261, 855 3, 207, 358   **

3, 207, 358   **

Note: These two block figures should agree.

CPA Summary

Page No.     21



State of Kansas

City

City of Independence NON- BUDGETED FUNDS( E) 2024

Only the actual budget year for 2022 is reported)
Non-Budgeted Funds- E

1) Fund Name:    2) Fund Name:    3) Fund Name:    4) Fund Name:    5) Fund Name:

Water/ Sewer Capital Re Skate Park Water Treatment Facilil City Projects Penn/ Chestnut- Oak Proje

Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Total
i

Cash Balance Dec 31 3, 458, 848 Cash Balance Dec 31 1, 695 Cash Balance Dec 31    - 152, 856 Cash Balance Dec 31 7, 254 Cash Balance Dec 31 34, 943 3, 349, 884

Receipts:      Receipts:      Receipts:       Receipts:      Receipts:

Interest 33, 743 Donations 143, 458

Transfers 1, 000, 000 Miscellaneous 24, 750

Transfers 10, 500, 000

Total Receipts 1, 033, 743 Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 10668208 Total Receipts 0 11, 701, 951

Resources Available:    4, 492, 591 Resources Available:      1, 695 Resources Available:    - 152, 856 Resources Available:   10, 675, 462 Resources Available:      34, 943 15, 051, 835

Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:

Capital Outlay 19, 121 Capital Outlay 58, 768 Capital Outlay 4, 436, 897

Transfers 755, 119

Total Expenditures 774, 240 Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 58, 768 Total Expenditures 4, 436, 897 Total Expenditures 0 5, 269, 905

Cash Balance Dec 31 3, 718, 351 Cash Balance Dec 31 1, 695 Cash Balance Dec 31    - 211, 624 Cash Balance Dec 31 6, 238, 565 Cash Balance Dec 31 34, 943 9, 781, 930   **

See Tab B 9, 781, 930   **

Note: These two block figures should agree.

CPA Summary
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence NON- BUDGETED FUNDS( F) 2024

Only the actual budget year for 2022 is reported)
Non- Budgeted Funds- F

1) Fund Name:    2) Fund Name:    3) Fund Name:    4) Fund Name:    5) Fund Name:

2015- 2016 KLINK Proje Curb Ramps Project WPC Loan C20 2043 Pr Grinder Pump Replacen Fire Insurance Proceeds
Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Total

Cash Balance Dec 31 318, 879 Cash Balance Dec 31 174, 362 Cash Balance Dec 31    - 97, 942 Cash Balance Dec 31 265, 546 Cash Balance Dec 31 20, 235 681, 080

Receipts:      Receipts:      Receipts:       Receipts:       Receipts:

Transfers 585, 627 Sewer Charges 8, 374 Miscellaneous 16, 880

Interest 1, 681

Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 585627 Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 10055 Total Receipts 16880 612, 562

Resources Available:    318, 879 Resources Available:    759, 989 Resources Available:     - 97, 942 Resources Available:    275, 601 Resources Available:      37, 115 1, 293, 642

Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:

Capital Outlay 11, 107 Capital Outlay 130, 219 Capital Outlay 20, 750

Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 11, 107 Total Expenditures 130, 219 Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 20, 750 162, 076

Cash Balance Dec 31 318, 879 Cash Balance Dec 31 748, 882 Cash Balance Dec 31    - 228, 161 Cash Balance Dec 31 275, 601 Cash Balance Dec 31 16, 365 1, 131, 566   **

See Tab B 1, 131, 566   **

Note: These two block figures should agree.
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence NON- BUDGETED FUNDS( G) 2024

Only the actual budget year for 2022 is reported)
Non- Budgeted Funds- G

1) Fund Name:    2) Fund Name:    3) Fund Name:    4) Fund Name:    5) Fund Name:

Alcohol Assessment First Aid Training 0 0 0

Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Unencumbered Total

Cash Balance Dec 31 3, 820 Cash Balance Dec 31 2, 469 Cash Balance Dec 31 Cash Balance Dec 31 Cash Balance Dec 31 6, 289

Receipts:      Receipts:      Receipts:      Receipts:       Receipts:

Miscellaneous 784

Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 784 Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 0 784

Resources Available:     3, 820 Resources Available:     3, 253 Resources Available:       0 Resources Available:       0 Resources Available: 0 7, 073

Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:   Expenditures:

Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 0 0

Cash Balance Dec 31 3, 820 Cash Balance Dec 31 3, 253 Cash Balance Dec 31 0 Cash Balance Dec 31 0 Cash Balance Dec 31 0 7, 073     **

7, 073     **

Note: These two block figures should agree.

CPA Summary

Page No.     24



State of Kansas

City

2024

NOTICE OF HEARING TO EXCEED REVENUE NEUTRAL RATE AND BUDGET HEARING

The governing body of
City of Independence

will meet on September 14, 2023 at 5: 30 pm at Memorial Hall and Civic Center, 410 N. Penn Ave for the purpose of hearing and

answering objections of taxpayers relating to the proposed use of all funds, the amount of ad valorem tax, and the Revenue Neutral Rate.

Detailed budget information is available at http:// www.independenceks. gov/ 165/ Finance- Records and will be available at this hearing.
BUDGET SUMMARY

Proposed Budget 2024 Expenditures and Amount of 2023 Ad Valorem Tax establish the maximum limits of the 2024 budget.

Estimated Tax Rate is subject to change depending on the final assessed valuation.

Prior Year Actual for 2022 Current Year Estimate for 2023 Proposed Budget for 2024

Proposed

Actual Tax Actual Tax Budget Authority for Amount of 2023 Estimated

FUND Expenditures Rate* Expenditures Rate* Expenditures Ad Valorem Tax Tax Rate*

General 9, 045, 546 34. 980 9, 098, 756 34. 673 9, 375, 662 2, 198, 938.     35. 047

Debt Service 15, 825, 645 12, 370, 257 1, 793, 066

Library 217, 946 4. 006 239, 989 3. 992 239, 144 212, 377 3. 385

Industrial 27, 500 0. 551 27, 500 0. 499 27, 500 22, 559 0. 360

General Fund Employee Ben 891, 689 13. 540 922, 341 14. 154 1, 036, 040 986, 500 15. 723

Liability Insurance 78, 985 1. 552 89,736 1. 197 100, 000

Special Highway 466, 194 465, 630

Eco Dev& Transportation 399, 999 600, 000 750, 000

Special Alcohol 30, 000 30, 000 30, 000

Education Sales Tax 2, 718, 788 2, 342, 281 2, 400, 000

Special Use Sales Tax( Old) 3, 111, 868 538, 689

Special Park& Recreation 22, 000 34, 000 134,000

Fight Addiction Fund 41, 116

Special Use Sales Tax( New 2, 250, 000 2,400, 000

Airport 1, 067, 163 955, 347 879, 806

Water& Sewer 5, 635, 425 7, 003,208 6, 904,974

Sanitation 1, 358, 362 1, 390, 282 1, 581, 952

Non- Budgeted Funds- A 207, 824

Non- Budgeted Funds- B 156, 727

Non- Budgeted Funds- C 137, 120

Non- Budgeted Funds- D 6, 562, 312

Non- Budgeted Funds- E 5, 269, 905

Non- Budgeted Funds- F 162, 076

Non-Budgeted Funds- G

Totals 52, 926, 880 54. 629 38, 358, 580 54. 515 28, 158, 890 3, 420, 374 54. 515

Revenue Neutral Rate**       44. 535

Less: Transfers 20, 622, 675 18, 770, 833 6, 476, 821

Net Expenditure 32, 304, 205 19, 587, 747 21, 682, 069_,

Total Tax Levied 2, 794, 272 2, 794, 272

Assessed

Valuation 47, 593, 555 51, 256, 662 62, 741, 8891
Outstanding Indebtedness,

January 1,       2021 2022 2023

G. O. Bonds 5, 310, 000 4, 400, 000 17, 115, 000

Revenue Bonds 18, 455, 000 24, 955, 000 26, 155, 000

Other 3, 469, 540 3, 396,076 3, 323, 366

Lease Purchase Principal 786, 612 487, 746 669, 755     _

Total 28, 021, 152 33, 238, 822   ,   47, 263, 121

Tax rates are expressed in mills

Revenue Neutral Rate as defined by KSA 79- 2988

Lacey Lies
Official Title:  Finance Director
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State of Kansas

City

City of Independence 2024

2024 Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate

2023 Ad
Budgeted Funds 2023 Mil Rate Estimate 2024

for 2024
Valorem before

before Rebate NR Rebate
Rebate**

General 2, 130, 500 33. 957 33, 713

Debt Service 0 0

Library 206, 950 3. 298 3, 275

Industrial 20, 000 0. 319 316

General Fund Emplo;      956, 000 15. 237 15, 128

Liability Insurance 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

TOTAL 3, 313, 450 52. 811 52, 432

2023 July 1 Valuation:     62, 741, 889

Valuation Factor:     62,741. 889

Neighborhood Revitalization Subj to Rebate:       992, 840

Neighborhood Revitalization factor: 992. 84

This information comes from the 2024 Budget Summary page. See instructions tab step# 12 for

completing the Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate table.
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Resolution No. 2 023- 040

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, KANSAS TO LEVY A PROPERTY TAX
RATE EXCEEDING THE REVENUE NEUTRAL RATE;

WHEREAS, the Revenue Neutral Rate for the City of Independence was calculated as 44. 535 mills by
the Montgomery County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the budget proposed by the Governing Body of the City of Independence will require the
levy of a property tax rate exceeding the Revenue Neutral Rate; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body held a hearing on September 20, 2023 allowing all interested
taxpayers desiring to be heard an opportunity to give oral testimony; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Independence, having heard testimony, finds it
necessary to exceed the Revenue Neutral Rate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF
INDEPENDENCE;

The City of Independence shall levy a property tax rate exceeding the Revenue Neutral Rate of 44.535
mills.

This resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption and shall remain in effect until
future action is taken by the Governing Body.

ADOPTED this 20 day of September 2023 and SIGNED by the Mayor.

CERTIFIED COPY

Louis Ysusi, Mayor 31taeee,,e„.0_424.21--,fo

Attested:   vo   `    oot' n   DAVI

CITYCLEEK-
NKER

s    °
o44.4

David Schwenker, City Clerk I NS rÒ 



Roll Call Vote

A Roll Call Vote of the City of Independence To Levy a Property Tax Exceeding the Revenue Neutral Rate

Hearing to Exceed Revenue Neutral Rate held on September 20, 2023.

Resolution No. 2023- 040

Governing Body Member Yes No No Vote

Louis Ysusi

Dean Hayse 1/".

Tim Emert r

TOTAL 3

Certified:      /   '

A.    .    
De O: VQ o

01

1   •.   .   Ilk

e



First published in. the Independence Daily. Reporter August 7, 2023)  State of Kansa,

Citl

20

NOTICE OF HEARING TO EXCEED REVENUE NEUTRAL RATE AND BUDGET HEARING

The governing body of
City of Independence

will meet on September 20, 2023 at 5: 30 pm at Memorial Hall and Civic Center, 410 N. Penn Ave for the purpose of hearing and
answering objections of taxpayers relating to the proposed use of all funds, the amount of ad valorem tax, and the Revenue Neutral Rate.

Affidavitvit of Publication
L

lic
A

tiO Detailed budget information is available at http:// www. independenceks. gov/ 165/ Finance- Records and will be available at this hearing.
1 11    a 1  lr    RJ       a BUDGET SUMMARY

Proposed Budget 2024 Expenditures and Amount of 2023 Ad Valorem Tax establish' the maximum limits of the 2024 budget.

STATE OF KANSAS fina lTax Rate is subject to change depending on the assessed valuation.  .

Montgomery County, ss:  Prior Year Actual for 2022 Current Year Estimate for 2023 Proposed Budget for 2024

Elizabeth Linnebur, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That she is the Classified Manager of the Proposed

Actual Tax Actual Tax  ' Budget Authority for Amount of 2023• Estimated T

Independence Daily Reporter FUND Expenditures Rate*      Expenditures Rate*     • Expenditures Ad Valorem Tax Rate*

a daily newspaper printed in the state of Kansas, and published in and of general circulation in Montgomery
General

btService 15,825,645
34. 980

12, 370,257370
34. 673:      •

1793,066

2, 198,93875,662 3s. oa

County, Kansas, with a general paid circulation on a daily basis in Montgomery County, Kansas, and that 1 Library 217, 946 4.006 239, 989 3. 992 239, 144 212, 377 3. 38

said newspaper is not a trade, religious or fraternal publication. 
Industrial 27, 500 0. 551 27,500 0.499 27, 500 22, 559 0. 36

Said newspaper ispublished dailyat least weekly50 times ayear, has beenpublished continuouslyand
GeneralInsurancensd Employee Bene 891, 689 13.

5401
922,

3416
14.

1541
1, 036,

04010
986, 500 15. 72

Liability'       78, 985 1. 552 89, 736 1. 197 100 000

uninterruptedly in said county and state for a period of more than five years prior to the t Special Highway 466, 194 465, 630

first publication of said notice; and has been admitted at the post office of Independence in said County as
Special Alv

Transportation '  

330,000

600,

00030
750, 000•

000

second class matter.    Education Sales Tax 2,718, 788 2, 342, 281 2,400, 000

That the attached notice is a true copy thereof and was published in the regular and entire issue of said Special Use Sales Tax( Old) 3, 111, 868 -      •  .  538, 09. '  
Special Park& Recreation 22, 000 34,000 134, 000

Newspaper 1 Time( s) on September 7, 2023 Fight Addiction Fund 01,

010I... Ts.,   
Special Use Sales Tax( New)  2, 250, 000 2,400 00
Airport 1, 067, 163 955, 347 879, 806

Water& Sewer 5, 635, 425 7, 003, 208 6, 904, 974

Sanitation 1, 358, 362 1, 390, 282 1, 581, 952

Subscribed to and sworn before me on this 13th day of Sep embe)----r, 2023.
Printer' s fee:$ 0. 00         

C``   k-V Totals 40; 43Q916 54. 629 38, 358, 580 54. 515 _       28, 158, 890 3, 420, 374 54.5

J Notary Public
Revenue Neutral Rote••   '  44.5.i

Less: Transfers 20, 622, 675 18, 770, 833 6, 476; 821

My commission expires: August 23, 2025 Net Expenditure 19, 808, 241 19, 587, 747
i

21 682. 069

Total Tax Levied 2, 794, 272 2, 794, 272

TRACY D. HARDER
Assessed

Notary Public- State of Kansas
Valuation 47, 593, 555 51, 256. 662 62, 741, 8893t ®    
Outstanding hidebtedness,

MY APPt• Expires January 1,  , '       2021 2022 2023      •

G.O. Bonds 5, 310, 000 4,400, 000 17, 115, 000

Revenue Bonds .    18, 455, 000 24, 955, 000 26, 155, 000

other '   3, 469, 540 3, 396, 076 3, 323, 366

Lease Purchase Principal 786, 612 487, 746 669, 755

Total 28, 021, 152 33, 238,822 47,263, 121

Tax rates are expressed in mills

Revenue Neutral Rate as defined by KSA 79-2988

Lacey Lies
August 7. 2023


